

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

LIMITED FARM POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

FARM LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

| SCHEDULE* |
|--|
| Limited Pollution Liability Extension Aggregate Limit: \$ |

*Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown on this endorsement, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Exclusion c. under Coverage H (Section I) is replaced by the following:

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:

c. Pollution

- (1) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants":
 - (a) At or from a storage tank, other container, duct or piping:
 - (i) Which is below or partially below the surface of the ground or water; or
 - (ii) Which, at any time, has been buried under the surface of the ground or water and then subsequently exposed by erosion, excavation or any other means;
- if the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants" arises at or from any premises, site or location:
- (i) Which is or was at any time owned or occupied by, or rented or loaned to, any "insured"; or
 - (ii) On or at which any "insured" or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on any "insured's"

behalf are performing operations, if the "pollutants" are brought on or to the premises, site or location in connection with such operations by such "insured", contractor or subcontractor.

- Subparagraph (a) does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of heat, smoke or fumes from a "hostile fire";
- (b) At or from any premises, site or location which is or was at any time used by or for any "insured" or others for the handling, storage, disposal, processing or treatment of waste;
 - (c) Which are or were at any time transported, handled, stored, treated, disposed of or processed as waste by or for:
 - (i) Any "insured"; or
 - (ii) Any person or organization for whom you may be legally responsible;
 - (d) At or from any premises, site or location on which any "insured" or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on any "insured's" behalf are performing operations if the operations are to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, "pollutants".

- (2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of "pollutants" actually or allegedly released, discharged or dispersed from an aircraft.
- (3) Any loss, cost or expense arising out of any:
 - (a) Request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement that any "insured" or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, "pollutants"; or
 - (b) Claim or suit by or on behalf of a governmental authority for damages because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to, or assessing the effects of, "pollutants".

However, this paragraph does not apply to liability for damages because of "property damage" that the "insured" would have in the absence of such request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement, or such claim or suit by or on behalf of a governmental authority.

B. Limit Of Insurance

With respect to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants":

1. The following is added to **Section II – Limits Of Insurance**:

Subject to the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, the Limited Pollution Liability Extension Aggregate Limit shown in the Schedule is the most we will pay for the sum of:

- a. Damages under Coverage **H**; and
- b. Medical expenses under Coverage **J**; regardless of the number of "insureds", claims made or "suits" brought, or persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".

2. The Each Occurrence Limit shown in the Declarations does not apply. Therefore, Paragraph 3. of **Section II – Limits of Insurance** is deleted.

3. Paragraph 6. of **Section II – Limits of Insurance** is replaced by the following:

Subject to the Limited Pollution Liability Extension Aggregate Limit, the Medical Expense Limit shown in the Declarations is the most we will pay under Coverage **J** for all medical expenses because of "bodily injury" sustained by any one person.